F-3842 1 of 4 12-7-2005
716394016 ASSEMBLY MANUAL 2-7241
NEW HOLLAND 759C & CASE IH BHX1114 BACKHOE SUBFRAME
NEW HOLLAND TC48 & TC55 AND CASE IH DX48 & DX55 TRACTORS
Keep With Operator's Manual
Backhoe subframe can be installed on tractor and
backhoe using tools ordinarily available.
Complete backhoe installation requires hydraulic kit

9
11
11
12
13
13
1520
14
21
18
19
19
19
PARTS LIST - BACKHOE SUBFRAME
Item SMC No. NH No. Case IH No. Description Qty.
1 45400 SML45400 SML45400 SUBFRAME, Backhoe 1
2 51499 SML51499 SML51499 BRACKET, Subframe Mounting, Rear 1
3 44922-1 SML449221 SML449221 BRACKET, Subframe Rear Mounting, Left 1
4 44922-2 SML449222 SML449222 BRACKET, Subframe Rear Mounting, Right 1
5 51179 SML51179 SML51179 PLATE, Subframe Mid Hanger 2
6 51189-1 SML511891 SML511891 BRACKET, Subframe Mid Hanger, Left 1
7 51189-2 SML511892 SML511892 BRACKET, Subframe Mid Hanger, Right 1
8 44892 SML44892 SML44892 PIN, Hitch 2
9 31897 SML31897 SML31897 FLAT, Spacer (used when mounting tank) 2
10 44756-1 SML447561 SML447561 LINCH PIN 2
11 42672-15 43168 PL SCREW, Cap, Hex, Metric, 16MM-2.0 x 40MM Class 8.8 14
12 42672-21 385922 PL SCREW, Cap, Hex, Metric, 16MM-2.0 x 45MM Class 8.8 4
13 41838-33 87689 PL SCREW, Cap, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" Grade 5 4
14 42969-13 88557 PL SCREW, Cap, Hex, 3/4-10 x 2" Grade 8 6
15 41838-32 9627896 PL SCREW, Cap, Hex, 5/8-11 x 1-3/4" Grade 5 4
16 41840-7 19670 231-41410 NUT, Hex, Lock, 5/8-11, Type N 4
17 41840-5 9636698 231-4148 NUT, Hex, Lock, 1/2-13, Type N 4
18 47264-8 9626598 PL NUT, Hex, Lock, 3/4-10, Grade C 6
19 41837-7 80084057 PL WASHER, Lock, 5/8" 18
20 41838-14 88556 413-1036 SCREW, Cap, 5/8-11 x 2-1/4" Grade 5 4
21 51210 SML51210 SML51210 SPACER (used when mounting loader) 1
Figure 3
Backhoe Subframe
Assembly
Figure 3a